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Anna R. Lewis, Esq. Ifeoma Ezekwo, M.D.
NYS Department of Health REDACTED

90 Church Street — 4" Floor

New York, New York 10007

Kevin D. Porter, Esq.

Bartlett, McDonough & Monaghan, LLP
81 Main Street — Suite 400

White Plains, New York 10601

RE: In the Matter of Ifeoma Ezekwo, M.D.

Dear Parties:

Enclosed piease find the Determination and Order (No. 13-429) of the Hearing
Committee in the above referenced matter. This Determination and Order shall be deemed
effective upon the receipt or seven (7) days after mailing by certified mail as per the provisions of
§230, subdivision 10, paragraph (h) of the New York State Public Health Law.

As prescribed by the New York State Public Health Law §230, subdivision 10, paragraph
(1), (McKinney Supp. 2013) and §230-c subdivisions | through 5, (McKinney Supp. 2013), "the
determination of a committee on professional medical conduct may be reviewed by the
Administrative Review Board for professional medical conduct." Either the Respondent or the
Department may seek 2 review of a committee determination.

All notices of review must be served, by certified mail, upon the Administrative Review

Board and the adverse party within fourteen (14) days of service and receipt of the enclosed
Determination and Order,
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twitter com/HealthNYGov



The notice of review served on the Administrative Review Board should be forwarded to:
James F. Horan, Esq., Chief Administrative Law Judge
New York State Department of Health
Bureau of Adjudication
Riverview Center
150 Broadway — Suite 510
Albany, New York 12204

The parties shall have 30 days from the notice of appeal in which to file their briefs to the
Administrative Review Board. Six copies of all papers must also be sent to the attention of Mr.
Horan at the above address and one copy to the other party. The stipulated record in this matter
shall consist of the official hearing transcript(s) and all documents in evidence.

Parties will be notified by mail of the Administrative Review Board's Determination and

Order.
Sincerely,
REDACTED
Jameés F. Horan
ief Administrative Law Judge
u of Adjudication
JFH:cah
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IN THE MATTER DETERMINATION
OF AND
IFEOMA EZEKWO, m.p. ORDER

— ; I BPMC #13-429

Professional Medicai Conduct ("the Department"). A Notice of Hearing ("NOH") and
Statement of Charges ("SOC") both dated March 13, 2013 were served on Ifeoma
Ezekwo, M.D. (“Respondent“). and hearings were held pursuant to N.Y. Public Health
Law (“PHL" §230 and New York State Admin. Proc, Act §§ 301-307 and 401 on




After consideration of the entire record, the Hearing Committee issues this

.Date;rnlnatlerrann‘ﬁ rdar;

PROCEDURAL HISTORY
——==2RAL HISTORY

Date of Service of Notice of Hearing

and Statement of Charges: March 27, 2013
Answer Flled: May 30, 2013
F-‘r--Haaring Conference: May 30, 2013
Hearing Date: June 13, 2013
Witnesses for Petitioner: Keith Woif, Esq.
David Cohen

Wltness(es) for Respondent: none
Deliberatlons Dates: August 12, 2013

September 16, 2013
October 28, 2013

STATEMENT OF THE CASE
———==0_UF THE CASE

§6530(2) (Third Spaciﬂcatlon).

Respondent filed an answer to the SOC denying each of the aliegations and

specifications’.

I
In addition, Responden; asserted one affirmative defense but she did not appear g the hearing tn pursie this,




FINDINGS OF FACT
=239 Ur FACT

The-foﬁuwfﬁ'gFiﬁﬁfrTﬁg of Fact ("FdF")'Wefe; rh;de“éfter .a revlaw oi-'. the entire
record in this matter. Numbers below In parentheses refer to transcript page numbers
(“T") or exhibits ("Ex"). These citations refer to evidence found to be persuasive by the
Hearing Committee in arriving at a particular finding. Conflicting evidence, If any, was

Considered and rejected in faver of the cited evidence, Alj Hearing Committee findings

are unanimous unless noted,

register for the period indicated ?” (Ex 1 and 2]

2. Respondent did not personally appear or testify at the hearing held before the

Hearing Committee on June 13, 2013 and did not supply a sufficient explanation for

her non-appearance.

3. Prior to September 24, 1993, Respondent appiied for privileges at Montefiore

Medical Center ("Montefiore™), [Ex 3; T 78]

ophthaimology be denied. [Ex 3 p 9-1 1]




5. By letter dated June 19, 1905, Montefiore Informed Respondent that the Medical

~ Staff Executive Committee considered the Report and Recommendations of the Ad

Hoc Medical Staff Hearing Committee and voted unanimously to confirm its original
recommendation that her application for membership on the medical staff with
privileges in intemal Medicine and Ophthalmology be denied. (Ex3p2-3; T 79]

6. By letter dated October 12, 1995, Montefiore informed Respondent that the Board of
Trustees made its final decision on Respondent's appeal regarding her applications
for membership on the medical staff with clinlcal privileges in Intemai medicine and
ophthaimology. That finai decislon of the Board of Trustees was to accept the
recommendations of the Medical Staff Executive Committee and the Medicali
Committee of the Board to deny her applications, and in so doing, the Board of
Trustees denied her applications. [Ex3p 4; T 79]

7. From on or about October 12, 1995, Respondent was aware of Montefiore's final
decision which denied her applications for privileges in intemal medicine and
ophthaimology. [FOF # 6]

8. On or about August 20, 2010, Respondent submitted an Applicatlon for Staff
Privileges (“application” or “St. Barnabas application”) to Saint Bamabas Hospital
(“St. Barnabas"), Bronx, New York. [Ex 4 P 41-62; Ex 5 p 64-77)

9. In a letter dated September 29, 2010, St. Bamabas afforded Respondent the
opportunity to submit a written explanation for “inconsistencies and omissions” that
were discovered in the course of Processing her application, and Respondent

subsequently provided St. Barnabas with additional documentation and explanations

("subsequent Submission”). [Ex 4 p 25, 26-28, 38, Ex5p 2, 3, 4-5, 10]




10.0n or about August 20, 2010, in her St. Bamabas application, Respondent

{—— ———— answered-no" to-the-question which read in part “Has your medical staff

membership or employment status at any other hospital ever been ... denied...?"
[Ex 4 p 51; Ex5p71)

11.0n or about August 20, 2010, in her St. Bamabas application, Respondent
answered “no” to the question which read in part “Has your ... appointment status at
any health care institution ... ever been ... denied... ?" [Ex4p51;Ex5 p71]

12.0n or about August 20, 2010, in her St. Barnabas application, Respondent omitted Bl
prior denial of privileges at Montefiore, [FOF # 4-11]

13.0n the first page of the appilication, in the section marked “Field of Specialization:
—_ Board Certification: Yes [1No [] Date —_"Respondent answered as
foliows: “Field of Speciaiization: OPTHALMOLOGY Board Certification: Yes [x]
No [] Date 1994", [Ex 4 P41, Ex5 p 64

14.0n the first page of the two-page Ciinical Privilege Delineation Form for the
Department of Surgery - Division of Ophthaimoiogicai Surgery, signed and dated
8/20/2010 by Respondent on page 2, in the section marked “Speciaity Board -

Certified ___ Date " Respondent answered as follows: “Specialty

Board OPTHALMOLOGY Certied YES Date 1994
X 2004" i.e., Respondent wrote "1 994"

on the line near the word “Date” and she wrote “x 2004" below the line near the word

‘Date.” [Ex 4 p 88-89; Ex5p 20-21)




15. With her appilication or subsequent submission, Respondent provided a copy of her

———board-eertificatlon-in-the AmericarrBUEni‘Uf'Opthmmuwgy Which Teads 1n part
"Issued May 15, 1994 This time-limited certificate is valid for ten years from the date
of Issue and subject to renewal thereafter.” [Ex 4 p 89 Ex5p 12; T 27]

16.0n the first page of the application, in the section marked “Field of Specialization:
— Board Certification: Yes [INo[]Date __ " Respondent answered as follows:

"Field of Specialization; INTERNAL MEDICINE Board Certification: Yes [x] No []
Date 1997". [Ex 4 P41, Ex 5 p 84)

17.With her appiication or subsequent submission, Respondent provided a copy of her
board certification In the American Board of internal Medicine which reads in part
“[Respondent] has met the requirements of this Board and is hereby certified for the
period 1997 through 2007." [Ex4p 99, Ex5p11: T 27]

18.At the time of her applicatlon on or about August 20, 2010 and her subsequent
submission, Respondent was not then currently board certified in internal Medicine
or Ophthalmology. [Ex 4 P 105-106; Ex 5 p 62-63]

19.1n the totaiity of the answers given to the questions asked on the first page of the
application, the first page of the clinical privilege delineation form, and the copies of
the actual certificates, Respondent supplied St. Bamabas with sufficient information
regarding the actual current status of her board certification in Internal Medicine and
Ophthalmology, i.e., that she was board certified In Internal Medicine for a ten-year
period from 1997 to 2007 and board certified in Ophthalmology for a ten-year period
from 1994 to 2004. [FOF # 13-17]




report any Fellowships on Page 5 of the application. (Ex 4 p 44-45: Ex 5 p 67-68]

22.in her subsequent submission, Respondent provided an “Explanation of Gaps
(Gapless)” in which she indicated that from November 1983 to June 1985 she
worked as an attending in Internal Medicine for the Department of Psychlatry at
Harlem Hospltal ang that she did a Research Feliowship in the Department of
Ophthaimoiogy at Harlem Hospital. [Ex4p38;Ex5 p 10]

23.1n the totality of the information Respondent provided St. Barnabas of her
Reslidencles at Harlem Hospltal on the fourth page of the application and the
"Explanation of Gaps (Gapless)” given in her subsequent submission, Respondent
supplied St. Bamabas with the full detalls of her prior affiliation with Harlem Hospital.
[FOF # 20-22]

24.1n the early 1990s Respondent was denied Participation in Bronx Health Plan, a
managed care network. [Ex4p26;Ex5 P4, Ex6p2;ExB p 6]

25.0n or about August 20, 2010, in her St. Barnabas application, Respondent
answered "no" to the question which read in part “Have you ever been denied
participation in the network of a managed care organization .. 7" [Ex4 p51;Ex5 P

71]




26.0n or about August 20, 2010, in her St Bamabas application, Respop_d_qnt failed to

~ disclose that she had been denied parﬂclpatlon in Bronx Health Plan, a managed
care network. [FOF # 24-25)

27.In the early 1990s upon Respondent's actlon in response to a denlal by Blue Cross/
Blue Shield ("BCBS") of her application for admission as a medical provider in its
network, BCBS aliowed her on the Ophi'naimology Panel. in the early 19905
Respondent had instructed her then attomeys to Initlate g debt coilection action
against BCBS and she was still particlpating as a provider in BCBS, a managed care
organization, at the time of her application to St. Barnabas on or about August 20,
2010 and subsequent submission. (Ex4 p26:Ex5 P4 Ex6p2)

28.0n or about August 20, 2010, in her St, Barnabas appiication, Respondent
answered "no" to the question which read in part "Have you ever been denied
participation in the network of a managed care organization ... 7" [Ex 4, p 51: Ex 5,
P 71]

29.Because BCBS ailowed Respondent on its panei as a result of Respondent's

challenge to BCBS' initial deniai, she was not ultimately denled participation in the

network of that managed care organization, therefore “no” was an honest answer.

[FOF # 27-2g]

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
== oUNS OF LAW

First and Third Specifications were not sustained, and concludes by a 2-to-1 vote that

the Second Specification was sustained.




Violating PHL §2805-k

o -——Tha'ﬂ‘rﬁls—pé'cif'icatloh?ﬁa?ééaEespor_{dent with committing professional

PHL § 2805-k reads in pertinent part

1. Prior to granting or renewing professional privileges or assoclation
of any physician .. or hiring a physician ... a hospitai or facility
approved pursuant to this articie shajl request from the physician ...

and the physician ... shall be required to provide the following
information:

(@) The name of any hospital or facility with or at which the physician
... had or has any association, empioyment, priviieges or practice;

(b) Where such associatlon, employment, privilege or practice was
discontinued, the reasons for its discontinuation.




The Committee concludes by a 2-1 vote that the second specification of wilifully making

or filing a false report is sustained.

aware of the misrepresentation with other evidence as the basis. (See Brestin).
The Committee determineg that the 6", 8" g* ang 13t questions on page 8 of

the application [Ex4p51:Ex5 P 71] relate to the Department's allegations that the

10




Committee sustained? and found that Respondent did not answer questions 6, S,and

T?ﬁoﬁ?ﬁ?%éomﬁﬁmffhér finds fh_a't_ans-\_.'_ve-l-'s to ﬁuestians 8, 9, and 13 were
given knowingly and deliberately because those 3 questions asked if her membership,
appolintment, or participation was “ever’ denied. Respondent who received Jetters at
three separate stages of Montefiore's credentialing process, at least one of which was
in response to her appeal of Montefiore's denial, absolutely knew she was denied
privileges at Montefiore. The Committee finds that Respondent's own statements
ikewise show that she knew she was denled participation In Bronx Heaith Plan, Those
statements are in her subsequent submission to St. Bamabas wherein she did not deny
that Bronx Health Pjan denied her Participation [Ex 4 p 26: Ex 5 p 4] and in her
statement to the Committee [Ex B p 6) wherein she stated that her application for
participation in Bronx Health Plan was denled. Even if Respondent might have had an
explanation for the deniai by Bronx Heaith Plan (i.e., that the Pian was closed and that Jt
no longer exists) it does not exonerate her answering “no" to that question on the St,
Bamabas application; she could and should have truthfully answered "yes" and then
(after answering the next three questions on that form) given her explanation for Bronx

Heaith Plan’s deniaj as required by the instructions on page 8,

? not the question Mr. Wolf was asked (Transcript page 23, line 24 1o page 23, line 3)

question 13 as it relates to Bronx Health Plan
* Because page 6 of the St. Barnabas application asked for information for the past ten years,
and because some questions on page 8 asked “have you ever” “has your .. ever” and other
questions did not use the word “ever” the Panel believed that Respondent could have answered

11




were not errors of Inadvertence or carelessness. With the word “ever” in those 3
questions Respondent knew what she was being asked and she Intended to answer
Questions 6, 9 and 13 as she did.

Accordingly, the Second specification was Sustained by a 2-tg-1 vote,

Fraudulent Practice

representation was false, and (3) the licensee intended to misjead through the faise

répresentation. Sherman v. Board of Re ents, 24 A.D.2d 31 5,266 N.Y.S.2d 39 (3d

12
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“infent. Choudhry, at 894.‘cit1ng Brestin. See also,

A-dle-r‘ vw E- ureau of Professional
Medical Conduct, 211 A.D.24d 990, 622 N.Y.S.2d 609 (3d Dept. 199s5; Berger v. Board of
Regents, 178 A.D. 24 748, 577 N.Y.S.2d 500 (3d Dept. 1991),

The Committee found that in Respondent's answers to questions 8 9, and 13 on
Page 8 of the St, Barnabas appiication (1) a false representation was made and (2)

Respondent knew the representation was false when answering "ever” (as the

questions asked) and not Just for the past 10 years, but the Committee was not

sought information for the past ten years, 2) the notation “PAST 10 years” on pages 4

and 5 of the appiication, and 3) uncertainty about whether there was an instruction

Accordingly, the third specification, unanimously, was not sustained.,

DISCUSSION

Credibllity and Welght
The Department presented two witnesses, Keith Wolf, Senior Vice President and
General Counsel at St Bamabas, and Davig Cohen, Senior Investigator with the

Department's Office of Professional Medical Conduct. Respondent did not appear at

5 Mr. Wolf did not know who wrote "PAST 10 years” and he was unsure if an instruction sheer was
included with the application [T5].52 § 4]

13




provided by Respondent in her absence, and the other documents in evidence to
determine credibiiity and the weight to be accorded the testimony and exhibits.

The Committee found Davig Cohen to be credible.




of Law on the Department's documents in evidence, While there is No questlon that
Respondent did not fuily fiil out the st Barnabas appilcation on August 20, 2010, the
Panel determined that the application process did not end there. The panel, iooking at
the August 20 application and subsequent submission as the application as a whole,

gave the document fulj weight and determined that Respondent

4p 38,44, Ex5p 10, 67),

2. gave St. Barnabas the true status of her board certification in ophthaimology and
internal medicne by providing exactly the Information Page 1 of the application
and the first page of the two-page Clinical Privilege Delineation Form required,
and providing copies of the internal medicine and ophthalmoiogy certificates [Ex
4, p 41, 88-89, 98-99; Ex 5, p 10-1 2, 20-21, 67], and

3. did not misrepresent her participation in BCBS; the Initlal denial was preliminary
because BCBS ailowed her on its Pane! [Ex. 4 p 26: Ex 5 P 4; Ex 6 p 2] therefore

Respondent was not denied participation in that managed care pian,

! except for Respondent 's admissions as previously explained

18




The panel found and Inferred from tha facts and testlmony In this case that

Respondent’s untruthful answers regarding Montefiore's and Bronx Health Plan's
denials were not given with an intent to mislead,
Negative Inference

Whille it is well-settled law that it is appropriate for the fact-finder in civl matters
including those conducted by the State Board for Professional Medical Conduct to draw
a negative inference if the Respondent fails to take the stand and testify in her/his own
behalf, the Committee chose not to draw a negative inference In this case. The
Committee determined that it had sufficient evidence in the documents the Department
offered into evidence to reach the conclusions it did.

First, for the FOF and Specifications of Charges it sustained, the Committee did
not need to draw a negative inference to arrive at its conciusion that the Department
proved those charges by a preponderance of the evidence.

Second, the Committee believed there was insufficient evidence In the
Department's documents and the testimony they credited to infer that Respondent
intended to misiead St Bamabas. The Committee beileved the Department's evidence
itseif showed no intent to mislead. Accordingly, the Committee unanimously dismissed
the fraud specification and unanimously concluded that taking a negative inference

would not have changed their firm conciusion that there was no intent to mislead St.

Barnabas.

16




Third. the Committee found sufficient proof in the application and subsequent

~ submisslon to conciude that Respondent provided St. Barnabas with sufficient,

negative inference for those charges would have been improper.
HEARING COMMITTEE DETERMINATION AS TO PENALTY
=5 UETERMINATION AS TO PENALTY
Respondent's attorney argued that the factual allegations and specifications in
the SOC should all be dismissed. The Department argued that ail the factual aliegations
and specifications of charges shouid be sustained and Respondent's license to practice
medicine in New York State should be revoked. After reviewing the entire record, it was
abundantly clear to the Committee that neither of the extremes proffered by the parties
should be adopted. Some charges and specifications have been dismissed and the
allegations and specification that were sustained do not warrant a revocation of
Respondent's license.
The Hearing Committee has considered the full range of sanctions available
pursuant to PHL § 230-a, including: (1) censure and reprimand; (2) suspension of the
license, wholly or partially; (3) limitation on practice; (4) revocation of the license; (5)

annulment of the license or registration; (6) limitation on registration or further licensure;

(7) monetary penalties; (8) a course of education or training; (9) performance of public

17




admonishes this licensee.

18




B ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

1. The following charge of misconduct under Educ. Law §6530 Is sustained:

Educ. Law §6530(21) ~ Filing a False Report
- The following charges of misconduct under Educ. Law §6530 are riot sustained:

Educ. Law §8530(14) — Violating PHL §2805-k
Educ. Law §8530(2) - Practicing Fraudulently

- Pursuant to PHL §230-a(2) Respondent’s license to practice medicine shail be
Suspended for a period of two (2) years wholly stayed

. Pursuant to PHL §230-a(9) Respondent shall be placed on Probation for a period
of two (2) years, tolled when Respondent is not registered and not practicing
medicine In NYS. Terms of Probation are attached to this Determination and
Order as Appendix 2.

5. This order shall be effective upon service on the Respondent by personai service

or by certified mail as required under PHL §230(10)h)

DATED: New York, New York

December , 2013
REDACTED

MICHAEL R. GOLDING, MDD Ghalr 71 ¥

RALPH W. LIEBLING, M.D.
DEBORAH WHITFIELD, M.A., Ph.D,

19




AnnaR. Lewis

Associate.Counsel- — B
New York State Department of Heaith

Bureau of Professional Medicaj Conduct

90 Church Street, 4™ Fioor

New York, New York 10007

Kevin D. Porter, Esq.
Bartlett, McDonough & Monaghan, LLP

81 Main Street, Suite 400
White Plains, New York 10601
ifeoma Eze_akwo‘ M.D.
REDACTED
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APPENDIX 1




NEW YORK STATE
"STATE BOARD

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH-
FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

IN THE MATTER NOTICE
OF OF
F D.
IFEOMA EZEKWO, M.D HEARING

TO: Ifeoma Ezekwo, M.D.
3013 Grand Concourse
Bronx, NY 10458

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE:

A hearing wiil be held pursuant to the provisions of N.Y. Pub. Health Law §230 and
N.Y. State Admin, Proc. Act §§301-307 and 401. The hearing will be conducted before a
committee on professional conduct of the State Board for Professional Medical Conduct on
April 11, 2013, at 10:00 a.m., at the Offices of the New York State Department of Health, 80
Church Street, 4" Floor, New York, NY 10007, and at such other adjourned dates, times

and places as the committes may direct,

Statement of Charges, which Is attached. A stenographic record of the hearing will be
made and the witnesses at the hearing will be sworn and examined. You shall appear in
person at the hearing and may be represented by counsel who shall be an attorney

admitted to practice In New York state. You have the right to produce witnesses and .,

-

-~
.

evidence on your behalf, to issue or have subpoenas Issued on your behaif In order to

require the production of witnesses and documents, and you may cross-examine witnesses




W-ﬂmmM&ademmm&mmmw-mwém-&%;—,ﬂ;---
Hearing Rules is enclosed,

YOU ARE HEREBY ADVISED THAT THE ATTACHED CHARGES WILL BE MADE
PUBLIC FIVE BUSINESS DAYS AFTER THEY ARE SERVED,

Department attomey: Initial here ﬁL

The hearing will proceed whether or not you appear at the hearing. Please note that
requests for adjoumments must be made in writing and by telephone to the New York State
Department of Heaith, Division of Legal Affairs, Bureau of Adjudication, Riverview
Center,150 Broadway - Suite 510, Albany, NY 12204-2719, ATTENTION: HON. JAMES
HORAN, ACTING DIRECTOR, BUREAU OF ADJUDICATION, (hencsforth "Bureau of
Adjudication®), (T elephone; (518-402-0748 ), upon notice to the attorney for the Department
of Health whose name appears below, and at least five days prior to the scheduled hearing
date. Adjoumnment requests arse not routinely granted as scheduled dates are considered
dates certain. Ciaims of court engagement wiil require detailed Affidavits of Actual
Engagement. Claims of liness will require medicai documentation,

Pursuant to the provisions of N.Y. Pub. Healith Law §230(10)(c), you shall file a
written answer to each of the charges and allegations in the Statement of Charges not less
than ten days prior to the date of the hearing. Any charge éar allegation not so answered
shall be deemed admitted. You may wish to seek the advice of counsel prior to filing such
answer. The answer shall be filed with the Bursau of Adjudlication, at the address indiéated

LA LA = [ L= ¥ |

above, and a copy shall be forwarded to the attorney for the Department of Heaith whose
name appears below. Pursuant to §301(5) of the State Administrative Procedure Act, the

Department, upon reasonable notice, will provide at no charge a qualified interpreter of the




deaf to fntﬁmmnﬂﬁdngs.mnmmammynﬁanydea#pamm Rursuant to the—| -

terms of N.Y. State Admin. Proc. Act §401 and 10 N.Y.C.R.R. §51.8(b), the Petitioner
hereby demands disciosure of the evidence that the Respondent intends to introduce at the
hearing, including the names of witnesses, a list of and coples of documentary evidence
and a description of physical or other evidence which cannot be photocopled.

At the conclusion of the hearing, the committee shall make findings of fact,
conclusions conceming the charges sustained or dismissed, and in the event any of the
charges are sustained, a detemmination of the penalty to be imposed or appropriate action

to be taken. Such determination may be reviewed by the Administrative Review Board for
Professionai Medical Conduct.

THESE PROCEEDINGS MAY RESULT IN A DETERMINATION
THAT YOUR LICENSE TO PRACTICE MEDICINE IN NEW
YORK STATE BE REVOKED OR SUSPENDED, AND/OR
THAT YOU BE FINED OR SUBJECT TO OTHER SANCTIONS
SET OUT IN NEW YORK PUBLIC HEALTH LAW §§230-a.
YOU ARE URGED TO OBTAIN AN ATTORNEY TO
REPRESENT YOU IN THIS MATTER.

DATE: March 13, 2013 REDACTED -
Deputy Counsel

Bureau of Professional Medical Conduct P
Inquiries shouid be dirscted to: %

Anna R. Lewis

Associate Counsel

Bureau of Professional Medical Conduct
(212) 417-4450




NEW YORK STATE DEPA

RTMENT OF HEALTH
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUGT
IN THE MATTER STATEMENT
OF OF
CHARGES
IFEOMA EZEKWO, M. D,

IFEOMA EZEKWO, M.D., the Respondent, was authorized to practice medicine in

New York State on or about November 7, 1983, by the Issuance of license number 15

2
by the New York State Ed ucation Department.

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

» 2010, In her application to Saint Barnabas Hospiltal
NY, for privileges as a staff physici

in Intemai Medicine and Ophthaim

» Bronx,
an, Respondent stated that she was Board Certified

ology when In fact she was not certified, omitted a
prior denial of privileges at Montefi

ore Medical Center, omitted a prior affillation with
Harlem Hospital, and falled to disclose that she was denled participation in two
mManaged care networks which Included Bronx Health Pla

; Respondent did so knowingly.
2. Respondent did so with intent to decelve.

SPECIFICATION OF CHARGES
FIRST SPECIFICATION

VIOLATION OF STWENTY-EIGHT HUNDRED FIVE-K

OF THE PUBLIC HEALTH LAW
—'——;ﬁ-—.:.____—_____—

Respondent Is charged with committing professional misconduct as defined In N.Y.

n and Biue Cross/ Blue Shield.

Educ. Law § 8530(14) by violating section twenty-eight hundred five-k of the Public
Health Law, as alleged in the facts of:




1. Paragraph A.

EC SPECIFICATION

FALSE REPORT

Respandent Is charged with committing professional misconduct as defined In N.Y.

T a1 Sk VW L%

o

Educ. Law § 8530(21) by willfully makin ort, or faiiing to file a report

required by law or by the department of health or the education department, as alleged In
the facts of:

2. Paragraph A. and A.1.

THIRD SPECIFICATION

FRAUDULENT PRACTICE

Respondent Is charged with committing professional misconduct as defined by

N.Y. Educ. Law § 8530(2) by practicing the profession of medicine fraudulently as alieged
in the facts of the following:

3. Paragraph A. and A.1. and A.2.

DATE: March 2 , 2013 .
' New York, New York e

REDACTED

EVRPR 3

ROY NEMERSON
Deputy Counsel
Bureau of Professional Medical Conduct




APPENDIX 2




—

Terms of Probation

1. Respondent shali conduct herself lﬁ all ways in a manner befitting her professional
status, and shall conform fully to the moral and professionai standards of conduct and
obligations Imposed by law and by her profession.

3. Respo t
OPMC to provide written periodic verification of Respondent's compiiance with the terms of

this Order, Respondent shalj personally meet with a person deslignated by the Director of
OPMC as requested by the Director.

6. Respondent shall Provide the Director of OPMC with 90 day’s notice prior to her returm
to practice medicine in New York State.

pursuant to law.




